

parkinggetssmart.eu

Information Clause

In accordance with Art. 13 para. 1 and para. 2 of the general regulation on the protection of personal data of 27 April 2016 (hereinafter: GDPR), we would like to inform you that:

The controller of your personal data as a Participant of the Hackathon within "Parking Gets SMART" project (hereinafter PGS Hackathon) is Infoshare Foundation with its statutory place of business at Grunwaldzka 472 building B, 80- 309 Gdansk, registered in the Gdansk North District Court in Gdansk VII Commercial Division – KRS: 0000374384, Tax Identification Number – NIP: 9571047732 hereinafter Controller or Organiser.

The Controller has appointed a data protection officer, available at the following email address: iod@infoshare.pl

- 2. Your personal data will be processed for the purpose of:
 - a) implementation by the Controller of the service in the form of the organization of remote PGS
 Hackathon, for the purpose of registration, verification, and identification of the PGS Hackathon's
 participants including the usage of the remote communication platform in accordance with Art. 6
 para. 1 pt b) of the GDPR,
 - b) marketing of the PGS Hackathon Organiser's products and services on e-mail given during the registration on a PGS Hackathon, including commercial information and as part of the publication of recordings from PGS Hackathon on the Internet that may contain the Participant's personal data in the event of participating on the chat - based on Art. 6 para 1 pt a) GDPR,
 - c) implementation of the PGS Hackathon Organiser's newsletter service containing information about Smart Cities industry events based on Art. 6 para 1 pt a) GDPR;
 - d) implementation of the service provided by electronic means in the form of granting access for the Participants to the remote PGS Hackathon pursuant based on Art. 6 para.1 pt b) GDPR;
 - e) gathering documentation for the purposes of PGS Project settlement. based on Art. 6 para. 1 pt c) GDPR.
- 3. Your personal data may be transferred to the Recipients:
 - a) authorized employees and associates of Controller:
 - b) entities providing selected services to Controller including legal services, IT, marketing, statistical, analytical, and Data Protection Officer;
 - c) "Parking gets SMART" Project Partners.
- 4. Your personal data in the form of Name, Surname, E-mail, Mobile number, Country, and Specialization area will be processed based on the entrustment agreement of processing personal data in order to provide the service, i.e. the platform operator to remote communication available https://www.livewebinar.com i.e. RTC sp. z o.o. with headquarters in Gdansk, Poland. Principles and









parkinggetssmart.eu

guidelines for the processing of personal data are included in the privacy policy at https://www.livewebinar.com/legal/privacy

- 5. Your personal data will be kept until:
 - a) taking part by the participant in the Hackathon for which he/she has registered,
 - b) withdrawal by the participants the permission for the processing of the provided data for the purposes indicated in paragraph 3 pt b) and c) of the Clause.
 - c) due to the legitimate interest of the Controller based on Art. 6 para. 1 pt f) GDPR regarding defending or pursuing claims for the duration of any possible claims.
 - d) for the purposes indicated in para. 3 pt e) for the period necessary to settle the "Parking Gets SMART" Project and control, not longer than 10 years.
- 6. You have the right to access your data and the right to rectify them, deletion, processing restrictions, the right to data portability, the right to bring objection to the use of your data, the right to withdraw consent at any time without affecting compliance with the right of processing which was made on the basis of consent before its withdrawal.
- 7. You have the right to bring a complaint to the Polish Data Protection Authority when you believe that the processing of your personal data violates the provisions of the General Protection Regulation personal data of April 27, 2016.
- 8. Providing your personal data is voluntary, however, as indicated in para 3 pt. a) of this Clause is a condition for participation in the PGS Hackathon organized by the Controller.
- 9. Data processed by Infoshare will be transferred outside the European Economic Area (European Union countries as well as Iceland, Liechtenstein, and Norway) in relation to RTCLab sp. z o.o. based in Gdansk such processing is based on an appropriate contract that meets the conditions of Art. 28 of the GDPR.
- 10. Your data will be processed in an automated manner including in a profiling form. Automated decision-making will be conducted based on personalized marketing services and products addressed to you, and the consequence of such processing will be personalized advertising of services and products of the Controller sent to the provided e-mail address and telephone number. Personal data may be used for making automated decisions, including profiling based on information collected using cookies and other similar technologies in accordance with the User Clause.

Gdansk, 31/03/2022





